

STATE OF INDIANA OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW PROCEEDINGS

| Singh Basra LLC, | Administrative Cause No.: DHS-2308-002119 |
|----------------------------------|---|
| Petitioner | |
| | |
| V. | |
| | |
| Department of Homeland Security, | |
| Respondent | |

Ultimate Authority: Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission

FINAL ORDER OF DISMISSAL

On March 4, 2024, the parties filed an Agreed Order and Stipulation of Dismissal for the above-captioned matter. The parties' request is granted, and this matter is dismissed.

The ultimate authority in this matter is the Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission (Commission). The Commission has authorized the Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) assigned by the Office of Administrative Law Proceedings to serve as the ultimate authority and thereby issue final orders of dismissal where the parties file a joint or agreed request to dismiss the appeal. The undersigned ALJ therefore issues this final order dismissing the above captioned matter with prejudice. In accordance with Ind. Code § 4-15-10.5-12(b) and as expressly designated by the Indiana Department of Homeland Security in a memorandum of understanding, the OALP's order disposing of this matter is final.

So Ordered: March 4, 2024

Hon. Carrie Ingram

Administrative Law Judge

Distributed:

Petitioner: Singh Basra LLC served by e-service to Attorney Caroline Brinster at

caroline.brinster@dentons.com

Respondent: DHS served by e-service to Attorney Tyler Burgauer at tyburgauer@dhs.in.gov Ultimate Authority: Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission served by e-service at

legal@dhs.in.gov